

No. 21-15295

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

APACHE STRONGHOLD

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL | Hon. Steven P. Logan

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING ASSOCIATION,
WOMEN'S MINING COALITION,
AND ARIZONA ROCK PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID DEBOLD
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
MATTHEW S. ROZEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: 202.955.8551
E-mail: dedebold@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Does Not Limit Congress’s Authority To Direct The Transfer Of Federal Land.....	6
A. RFRA Does Not Constrain The Legislative Powers Of Subsequent Congresses	7
B. RFRA Does Not Regulate Private Use Of Federal Land	12
C. Transferring Federal Land Does Not Impose A Substantial Burden On Religious Exercise.....	16
1. Land Transfers Neither Coerce Persons To Act Contrary To Their Religious Beliefs Nor Force A Choice Between Religious Exercise And Receiving Government Benefits.....	16
2. Non-Discriminatory Government Land Management Does Not Burden The Exercise Of Religion.....	20
3. Indirect Effects On Religious Practice Do Not Implicate RFRA.....	22
II. Plaintiffs’ Free-Exercise Claim Fails Too.....	24
A. Plaintiff Cannot Show That Religious Exercise Will Be Substantially Burdened By Government Action	24
B. The 2014 Act Is A Neutral Law That Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	12, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F. 3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	8
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810)	7
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemp't Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. Alaska</i> , 612 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>La Cuna de Aztlan Sacred Sites Prot. Circle Advisory Comm. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 2013 WL 4500572 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2013)	21
<i>La Cuna de Aztlan Sacred Sites Prot. Circle Advisory Comm. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 603 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 21
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005)	7, 11
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	10, 11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	26
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9
<i>Navajo Nation, Osband v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Perrier-Bilbo v. United States</i> , 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	14
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	8
<i>Ruiz-Diaz v. United States</i> , 703 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16, 17
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 23
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 109 U.S. 143 (1883).....	7
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	28
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1011 (1952).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 539p.....	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 539p(a)	26
16 U.S.C. § 539p(c)	26
16 U.S.C. § 539p(c)(1).....	8, 13
16 U.S.C. § 539p(c)(3)(A).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 539p(c)(3)(B)(i)-(ii)	9
16 U.S.C. § 539p(c)(9)(C)(ii)	9
16 U.S.C. § 539p(c)(10).....	5, 8, 9
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	14, 16
Pub L. No. 113-291 (Dec. 19, 2014).....	4

Other Authorities

Andrew P. Morriss, et al., <i>Homesteading Rock: A Defense of Free Access Under the General Mining Law of 1872</i> , 34 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 745 (Summer 2004)	3, 4
Nat’l Mining Ass’n <i>The Economic Contributions of U.S. Mining, 2019</i> , at E-1 (Feb. 2021), nma.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Economic_Contributions_of_Mining_2019.pdf	3
Nat’l Research Council, Nat’l Acad. of Scis., <i>Hardrock Mining on Federal Lands</i> 24 (1999)	4
Resolution Copper, <i>About Us</i> , www.resolutioncopper.com/about-us.html	3
<i>Resolution Copper: Hr’g Before the Comm. on Energy & Nat. Res.</i> , 112 Cong. (2012)	26, 27

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	4
-------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 6, 14, 20, 24, 25
